

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Training Cetnre, Pachmarhi, M.P.– 461881 Ph. No. 07578 – 252026 (O), 252153 (R), Fax No. 07578 – 252541 - E-Mail: <a href="https://ncethres.org/ncethres/



Dated: 5th Aug, 2016

NTC Cir.No. 14/2016/1337-41

E-mail & Post

To, All the State Secretaries, State Associations of Bharat Scouts & Guides, Indian Union

Sub: Workshop on National Adult Resource Policy.

Ref: 1. NTC Cir.No. 01/2016/419-23 dated 28th April, 2016. 2. Jt. Director (S), NHQ E-mail dated 4th Aug, 2016.

Sir / Madam.

In continuation of NTC Circular cited under reference, once again this is to inform you that the Workshop on National Adult Resource Policy is to be conducted by the Bharat Scouts & Guides. We are sorry so say that till only 12 states have shown their interest to depute their representatives to this Workshop. The states are as follows:

- 1 Andhra Pradesh.
- 2 Goa.
- 3 Gujarat.
- 4 Himachal Pradesh
- 5 Madhya Pradesh.
- 6 Maharashtra.
- 7 N.W.Rly.
- 8 NVS.
- 9 Rajasthan.
- 10 Telangana.
- 11 Uttar Pradesh.
- 12 Uttarakhand.

This is a very important workshop and must be conducted within this year. As per the Rule Book of Bharat Scouts & Guides Page No. 63, Rule No. 67 (a) (i) 'There shall be State Level Adult Resources Management Committee appointed by the State Chief Commissioner to give recommendations periodically to State Council and State Executive Committee about the all round development and management of Adult Resources in the Movement'. Similarly as per Rule Book Page No. 93, Rule No. 96 (c) 'There shall be District Level Adult Resources Management Committee'.

If the state is not able to depute any responsible contact person for the said Workshop, it the responsibility of the State Training Commissioners (S) to attend the Adult Resource Policy in his state and implement it his state. The STC being the head of all Trainers of State, is able to evaluate the performance of all State Officials according to the job profile. Hence, all the State Training Commissioners (S) are requested to fill the enclosed form and send to NTC, Pachmarhi at the earliest but **not later than 30th August, 2016**. This will help NTC to plan for making National Adult Resource Policy on the guidelines of WOSM. Expecting your full support.

Thanking you.

Killian S

Joint Director, NTC

Encl.: Application form.

Copy to:

- 1. All the NHQ office Bearers.
- 2. All the Assistant Directors to ensure the implementation of said policy in their region by participation of STC(S) / responsible contact person.
- 3. The Public Relation Officer for publication in NHQ Magazine.
- 4. All the State Training Commissioners (S&G) for necessary follow up.



THE BHARAT SCOUTS & GUIDES, NATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE, PACHMARHI



Proforma for the Contact Person in the Sate For National Adult Resources Policy

1.	Name of the State	
2.	Name of the person / STC(S)	
3.	Rank – if not STC(S)	
4.	E-mail of the Contact Person	
5.	Mobile Number	
6.	Designation in state	
7.	Scouting Qualification	
	Date of Birth	
9.	Experience in the Scouting	
10. Address		

Signature of the Contact Person

Recommended

State Secretary